notification to the Contractor. 

Unless the Contractor is not responsible for the 
breach, for each breach considered as very 
serious in section 3 of this clause, provided the 
relevant proof has been obtained, the Contracting 
Party may: 

 Apply a fine of twelve thousand euros 
(€12,000) to the Contractor. 

 Require the Contractor to provide 
additional prevention training for the 
worker/s and their line manager. 

 Prohibit access to the Contracting Party's 
facilities by the worker/s responsible for 
the breach, by means of written